## CERTIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULES FILED WITH THE LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY OTHNI LATHRAM, DIRECTOR

(Pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, §41-22-6, as amended).

I certify that the attached is/are correct copy/copies of rule/s as promulgated and adopted on Friday, January 3, 2025, and filed with the agency secretary on Friday, January 3, 2025.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AGENCY NAME:

DIVISION

INTENDED ACTION: Amend

355-12-1-.01 RULE NO.:

(If amended rule, give specific paragraph, subparagraphs, etc., being

amended)

RULE TITLE: Adopted Standard Codes

ACTION TAKEN: State whether the rule was adopted with or without changes from the proposal due to written or oral comments:

## Adopted without changes

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION PUBLISHED IN VOLUME XLIII, ISSUE NO. 2, AAM, DATED WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 27, 2024.

STATUTORY RULEMAKING AUTHORITY: Division of Construction Management

> (Date Filed) (For LRS Use Only

Lee Desmond

LEGISLATIVE SVC AGENCY Certifying Officer or his or her Deputy

(NOTE: In accordance with §41-22-6(b), as amended, a proposed rule is required to be certified within 90 days after completion of the notice.)

## 355-12-1-.01 Adopted Standard Codes.

- (1) The minimum building standard code adopted by the Division of Construction Management is the 2021 International Building Code. The following 2021 International Codes and companion codes are adopted:
  - (a) 2021 International Building Code, with the following exceptions:

Replace the following with the respective section from the 2024 International Building Code - Chapter 2: Definitions - Flammable Gas.

Replace the following sections with the respective section from the 2024 International Building Code - Table 307.1(1), 307.4, 307.5, 414.2.5, and Table 414.5.1.

Add the following sections from the 2024 International Building Code - 414.2.5.4 and Table 414.2.5(3).

- (b) 2021 International Existing Building Code
- (c) 2021 International Plumbing Code
- (d) 2021 International Fuel Gas Code
- (e) 2021 International Mechanical Code, with the following exceptions:

Replace the following sections with the respective section from the 2024 International Mechanical Code - Table 1103.1, 1104.3.1, 1104.3.2, 1106.3, 1106.4, 1106.4.1 through 1106.4.3, Table 1106.4.2, Table 1107.4, Table 1107.5, 1107.7, 1109.2.2, 1109.2.3, 1109.2.6, 1109.2.7, 1109.3, 1109.3.1, 1109.3.2, 1110.3, and 1110.5.

Add the following sections from the 2024 International Mechanical Code - 1101.2.1 and 1110.3.1.

Remove the following sections from the 2021 International Mechanical Code - Table 1104.3.2, 1109.4, 1109.4.1, 1109.4.2, 1109.7, 1110.5.1, 1110.5.2, 1110.6, 1110.7.

Add the following to the 2021 International Mechanical Code - Chapter 15: Referenced Standards - ASHRAE 15-2022, ASHRAE 34-2022, and ASTM A333-18.

Replace the following from the 2021 International Mechanical Code - Chapter 15: Referenced Standards - UL/CSA 60335-2-40 - 2022 and UL/CSA 60335-2-89 - 2021.

- (f) 2020 National Electrical Code (NFPA 70)
- (g) 2021 International Fire Code, with the following exceptions:

Replace the following with the respective section from the 2024 International Fire Code - Chapter 2: Definitions - Flammable Gas.

Replace the following sections with the respective section from the 2024 International Fire Code - 608.17, 608.18, 608.18.1 through 608.18.3, Table 608.18.2, Table 911.1,

3307.2.1, Table 5003.1.1(1), Table 5003.1.1(3), 5003.8.3.5, 5003.11, 5003.11.1, and 5003.11.2.Replace the following sections with the indicated section from the 2024 International Fire Code: 5003.11.3 with 5003.11.1.1 and 5003.11.3.1 through 5003.11.3.1 with 5003.11.1.1.1

Add the following sections from the 2024 International Fire Code - 5003.8.3.5.4, Table 5003.11.2, and 5003.11.2.1.

- (h) ANSI/ASHRAE/IES Standard 90.1 2013 Energy Standard for Buildings except Low-Rise Residential Buildings with exceptions permitted to:
  - 6.5.1 Economizers,
  - 8.4.2 Automatic Receptable Control, and
  - 8.4.3 Electrical Energy Monitoring.
- (i) 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design.
- (j) DCM Code Supplements.
- (k) 2020 ICC/NSSA-500 Standard for the Design and Construction of Storm Shelters
- (1) 2019 NFPA 72: National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code (NFPA 72).
- (2) The requirements of the 2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design supersede the accessibility requirements contained in the International Building Code and ANSI A117.1.

Author: Lee Desmond

**Statutory Authority**: Code of Ala. 1975, §\$21-4-3, 4-435, 41-4-400, 41-9-161, 41-9-171.

History: Repealed and Replaced: Filed August 29, 1997; effective October 3, 1997. Amended: Filed September 18, 2001; effective October 23, 2001; operative November 1, 2001. Amended: Filed October 16, 2003; effective November 20, 2003. Amended: Filed March 14, 2005; effective April 18, 2005. Amended: Filed August 6, 2007; effective September 10, 2007; operative October 1, 2007. Amended: Filed January 4, 2008; effective February 8, 2008. Amended: Filed November 13, 2008; effective December 18, 2008. Amended: Filed July 14, 2010; effective August 18, 2010.

Amended: Filed March 14, 2011; effective April 18, 2011. Amended: Filed March 11, 2013; effective April 15, 2013.

Amended: Filed May 12, 2016; effective June 26, 2016. Amended: Published February 28, 2022; effective April 14, 2022. Amended: Published January 31, 2025; effective March 17, 2025.